

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 27

Tuesday 5th April

2002

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[61]

LOCAL COURTS ACT (CAP. 19)

CANCELLATION OF APPOINTMENT TO THE NGELLA LOCAL COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on me by Section 2 (2) of the Local Courts Act, I hereby cancel the appointment of:-

ALFRED JOLO

as a member of the Ngella Local Court with effect from the 7th day of November 2001.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of November, 2001.

Hon. Justice Albert R. Palmer C.B.E Acting Chief Justice

[62]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ALFRED WARAU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Alfred Warau to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 15th March 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifteenth day of March, 2002.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

[63]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: WILLYVAIYU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Willy Vaiyu to be Commissioner for Oaths sfor the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from fifteenth March 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifteenth day of March, 2002.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

[64]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: GEORGE A TUKE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon my by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you George A Tuke to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 15th March 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifteenth day of March, 2002.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

·____

[65]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: JOSEPH WAIPORA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Joseph Waipora to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 15th March 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifteenth day of March, 2002.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

[66]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MATTHEW KAUSIMAE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Matthew Kausimae to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 27th March 2002.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF JOHN FIDALI

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

JOHN FIDALI

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of March, 2002.

SHADRACH FANEGA Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[68]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, MICHAEL MAINA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

JOHN FIDALI

from the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of March, 2002.

Michael Maina MINISTER OF FINANCE

[69]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF Francis Hano

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

FRANCIS HANO

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2002.

SHADRACH FANEGA Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[70]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, MICHAEL MAINA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

FRANCIS HANO

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2002.

Michael Maina MINISTER OF FINANCE

[71]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF James Konata

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

JAMES KONATA

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2002.

SHADRACH FANEGA Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[72]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CAP. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, MICHAEL MAINA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

JAMES KONATA

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of March, 2002.

Michael Maina MINISTER OF FINANCE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.